

Nos. 13-430 & 13-431

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LARRY BUTLER, Individually and on Behalf of  
All Others Similarly Situated,  
*Respondents.*

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GINA GLAZER and TRINA ALLISON, Individually  
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Seventh and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND  
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Cory L. Andrews  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: November 6, 2013

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	9
I.    REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER A RULE 23(b)(3) INQUIRY REQUIRES COURTS TO IDENTIFY AND ANALYZE ALL RELEVANT ISSUES IN DECIDING WHETHER COMMON QUESTIONS PREDOMINATE .....	9
A.    The Petitions Supply the Court with Excellent Vehicles for Providing Guidance Regarding How Courts Should Determine Whether Common or Individual Questions Predominate .....	11
B.    The Court Should Consider Requiring Certification Orders to Indicate How the Claims Will Likely Be Tried .....	16

	<b>Page</b>
C. Damage Issues Are Not Exempt from the Predominance Requirement .....	19
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO ADDRESS WHETHER “EFFICIENCY” IS A SUFFICIENT GROUND FOR CERTIFYING A CLASS .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) . . . . .	1, 7
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	17
<i>Cole v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) . . . . .	5, 6, 7, 10, 13, 14, 20, 24
<i>Southwestern Refining Co. v. Bernal</i> , 22 S.W.2d 425 (Tex. 2000) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) . . . . .	1, 9, 10, 16

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	21
 <b>Rules and Regulations:</b>	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a) .....	5, 9, 10
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b) .....	10
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(c)(4) .....	20
Tex.R.Civ.P. 42 .....	18, 19
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
H. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> 120 (1973) .....	17
Advisory Committee's Notes, Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 1966 Amendments .....	23
